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ALL-DIVISIONS COACHING RECORDS

All-Divisions Coaching Records

Winningest Active Coaches

(Minimum five years as a NCAA head coach in Divisions |, II

or lIl; includes career record from four-year colleges only)

BY PERCENTAGE

Coach, Team
. Mike McLaughlin, Holy Family...
. Gene Roebuck, North Dakota....
. Nancy Fahey, Washington-St. Louis ..
. Shanna Briggs, Hardin-Simmons...
. Pat Summitt, Tennessee.............

. Geno Auriemma, Connecticut...
. Brian Morehouse, Hope .
. Stefanie Pemper, Navy |
. Michael Strong, Scranton.... 1]
10. Ron McHenry, Washburn ol

11. G.P. Gromacki, Amherst.......
12. Deena Applebury, Mary Washington...
13. John Ross, Calvin
14. Tim Shea, Salem St.
15. Brandon Schneider, Emporia St.

16. Kris Huffman, DePauw .........
17. TaraVanDerveer, Stanford..
18. Karl Smesko, Fla. Gulf Coast.... .
19. Gail Goestenkors, Texas |
20. Pete Lonergan, Medaille......

21. Michael Durbin, St. Benedict..
22. Wes Moore, Chattanooga
23. Dixie Jeffers, Capital
. Nila Milleson, Missouri St....
25. Barbara Stevens, Bentley.

26. Joe Foley, UALR |
27. Robin Selvig, Montana |
28. Kim Mulkey, Baylor |
29. David Slifer, Central Mo Il
30. Andy Landers, Georgia |

31. Carey Green, Liberty. |
32. Aaron Johnston, South Dakota St.
33. Curt Fredrickson, Northern St .
34. Lori Kerans, Millikin 1]
35. Carol Jue, Chapman 1]

36. Glenn Wilkes Jr., Rollins... ol
37. Andy Yosinoff, Emmanue ).
38. C.Vivian Stringer, Rutgers.........

39. Keith Mondillo, Gwynedd-Mercy .. .
. Van Chancellor, LSU |

41. Joe McKeown, Northwestern
42. Cheri Harrer, Baldwin-Wallace.
43. Gordy Presnell, Boise St...........
. Sylvia Hatchell, North Carolina.......
45. Tom Collen, Arkansas |

. Wendy Larry, Old Dominion...
47. Lonnie Bartley, Fort Valley St..
. Michael McDevitt, Southern Me
. George Martin, Colby-Sawyer.
50. Brian Giorgis, Marist |

Div.
Ll
.R
Al
alll

WOoONO ThWN =

Years Won Lost

381
557
516
142
983

657
288
235
687
214

190
123
114
617
250

332
724
215
418
108

494
444
535
196
753

533
697
208
457
707

213
193
644
437
122

487
596
804
269
470

509
374
459
784
234

552
520
326
284
139

55
96
93
26
182

55
212

151
199

60
145
225

68
62
208
143
40

160
196
267

91
160

174
129
159
275

83

196
186
17
102

50

Pct.

8739
8569
8473
8452
.8438

8434
8372
8304
.8297
8295

8225
8146
8143
.8044
.8039

7943
.7939
.7904
.7887
.7883

.7879
.7845
7822
.7809
.7803

7792
7779
7761
7591
.7586

.7580
7569
.7559
.7534
7531

7527
7525
.7507
7472
.7460

7452
7435
7427
.7403
7382

7380
.7365
7359
.7358
7354

R - Team reclassifying from one division to another. Coaches of reclassifying institutions are not
eligible to appear on active divisional coaching lists until they have served five years as a full-

member head coach in the new division.

BY VICTORIES

Coach, Team
. Pat Summitt, Tennessee
. C.Vivian Stringer, Rutgers...
. Sylvia Hatchell, North Carol
. Barbara Stevens, Bentley.....
Kay Yow, North Carolina St.

. Tara VanDerveer, Stanford
. Andy Landers, Georgia
. Robin Selvig, Montana
. Michael Strong, SCrantoN........eecmesseessssses
10. Debbie Ryan, Virginia
11. Geno Auriemma, CONNECEICUL..u....cvvrrererenrerrennrnnns |
12. Jim Foster, Ohio St |
13. Curt Fredrickson, Northern St.........
14. Yvonne Kauffman, Elizabethtown
15. Cindy Russo, Florida Int’l

16. Tim Shea, Salem St 11

Div.

VNG LTAWN =

Years Won
34 983
37 804
33 784
31 753
37 729
29 724
29 707
30 697
28 687
31 675
23 657
30 656
29 644
38 640
31 622
27 617

Lost
182
267
275
212
337

188
225
199
141
288

122
266
208
279
284

150

Pct.

.8438
.7507
.7403
.7803
6839

7939
.7586
7779
.8297
.7009

8434
7115
.7559
6964
6865

8044

45,
46.
47.

49.
50.

Coach, Team Div. Years Won
. Andy Yosinoff, Emmanuel (Mass.).. 31 596
. Nancy Winstel, Northern Ky..... 28 587
. Lynne Agee, UNC Greensboro 30 566
. Muffet McGraw, Notre Dame.. 26 562
. Gene Roebuck, North Dakota. 21 557

Frank Bennett, Lipscomb..... 28 557
. Tom Shirley, Philadelphia U. 27 556
. Harry Perretta, Villanova....... 30 553
. Wendy Larry, Old Dominion.... 24 552
. Elaine Elliott, Utah 25 536
. Dixie Jeffers, Capital 25 535
. Joe Foley, UALR 21 533

Sharon Fanning, Mississippi St... o 32 533
. Lonnie Bartley, Fort Valley St... 24 520
. David Smith, Bellarmine......... 26 519
. Nancy Fahey, Washington-St. Louis ... 22 516
. Susan Dunagan, Roanoke......... 27 514
. Nancy Funk, Johns Hopkins .... 31 513
. Tony Cross, Belmont 24 51
. Gary Blair, Texas A&M 23 510
. Joe McKeown, Northwestern.. 22 509
. Bill Finney, Marymount (Va.).... 25 505
. Lisa Bluder, lowa | 24 504
. Michael Durbin, St. BEN€diCt......uuurrressmeerrrssssses 1l 23 494
. J.Randall Ognibene, Mt. St. Mary (N.Y.) 28 491

Gene Steinmeyer, Northwest Mo. St.. 24 491
. ConnieTilley, St. Norbert...... 31 488
. Glenn Wilkes Jr.,, Rollins......... 22 487

Nancy Wilson, Col. of Charleston.... 26 481

Van Chancellor, LSU | 20 470

Bill Gibbons Jr.,, Holy Cross... 23 463

Ferne Labati, Seton Hill.... 28 463

Kevin Borseth, Michigan . 21 460

David Slifer, Central Mo. 19 457

Lost

196
225
280
229

93
345
246
329
196

212
149
151
402
186

217

93
209
266
227

221
174
184
240
133

236
268
246
160
302

160
228
342
173
145

Pct.

7525
7229
6690
7105

8569
6175
6933
6270
.7380

7166
7822
7792
.5701
7365

.7052
8473
7109
6585
6924

6977
7452
7329
6774
.7879

6754
6469
6649
7527
6143

.7460
6700
5752
7267
7591

R - Team reclassifying from one division to another. Coaches of reclassifying institutions are not
eligible to appear on active divisional coaching lists until they have served five years as a full-
member head coach in the new division.

Winningest Coaches All-Time

(Minimum 10 years as a NCAA head coach in Divisions |, Il or llI

since 1982; includes career record at four-year colleges only)
BY PERCENTAGE

The rounding of percentages may indicate ties where none exist. In these cases, the numerical
order is correct.

VNG TAhWN =

y
. *Michael Strong (Scranton 1980-94, 96-08)

. Robert Guy (Keuka 1985-89, Geneseo St. 1990-96)..
. Phillip Kahler (St. John Fisher 1975-08)

. Darlene May (Cal Poly Pomona 1975-94)
. Ted Riverso (St. Thomas [Minn.] 1985-99)
. *Tim Shea (Salem St. 1982-08)

. *Brandon Schneider (Emporia St. 1999-08)....

Name (Teams & Tenure)

. Leon Barmore (Louisiana Tech 1983-02).

. Gary Fifield (Southern Me. 1988-08)....
*Gene Roebuck (North Dakota 1988-08)

. *Nancy Fahey (Washington-St. Louis 1987-08).. 22
*Pat Summitt (Tennessee 1975-08)......... 34
*Geno Auriemma (Connecticut 1986-08 23

. *Brian Morehouse (Hope 1997-08)... 12

. Lloyd Clark (Delta St. 1984-02)............ 19

. *Stefanie Pemper (Bowdoin 1999-08,

. *Kris Huffman (DePauw 1994-08)

. *Tara VanDerveer (Idaho 1979-80, Ohio St. 1981-85,
Stanford 1986-95, 97-08) 29

. *Gail Goestenkors (Duke 1993-07, Texas 2008) .............. 16

. Curt Bailey (St. Rose 1990-01) 12

. *Michael Durbin (Wittenberg 1986,

St. Benedict 1987-08) 23

. *Wes Moore (Maryville [Tenn.] 1988-93,

Francis Marion 1996-98, Chattanooga 1999-08)......... 19

. *Dixie Jeffers (Rio Grande 1984-86, Capital 1987-08).... 25
. Bill Sheahan (Mt. St. Mary’s 1982-98)...
. Janice Quinn (New York U. 1988-08)....

. *Barbara Stevens (Clark [Mass.] 1978-83,

Massachusetts 1984-86, Bentley 1987-08)............ccc... 31

. *Joe Foley (Arkansas Tech 1988-03, UALR 2004-08)....... 21

576
541
557
516
983

657
288
494
235
687

258
757
519
337
617

250
332

724
418
279

494

444
535
372
453

753
533

133

122
149
104
127

212
151

Years Won Lost Pct.

8688
8628
8569
8473
8438

8434
8372
8345
8304
8297

8243
8157
8135
8082
8044

8039
.7943

7939
.7887
.7881

7879

.7845
.7822
7815
7810

.7803
7792
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Name (Teams & Tenure) Yrs. Won Lost Pct. Name (Teams & Tenure) Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
28. *Robin Selvig (Montana 1979-08) 697 199 .7779 14. *Debbie Ryan (Virginia 1978-08) 675 288 .7009
29. Jodi Gault (Pitt.-Johnstown 1983-07) . 25 540 156 .7759 15. Amy Ruley (North Dakota St. 1980-08)... 671 198 .7722
30. Amy Ruley (North Dakota St. 1980-08).. . 29 671 198 .7722 Theresa Grentz (St. Joseph's 1975-76,
31. Glenn Begly (William Smith 1989-04) . 16 319 101 .7595 Rutgers 1977-95, lllinois 1996-07)... . 33 671 311 6833
32. April Arvan (Lakeland 1995-07) 265 84 7593 17. *Geno Auriemma (Connecticut 1986-08).. . 23 657 122 8434
33. Bob Schneider (Texas Woman'’s 1979 18. *Jim Foster (St. Joseph's 1979-91, Vanderbi
West Tex. A&M 1982-06) 28 634 201 .7593 Ohio St. 2003-08) 30 656 266 .7115
34. *David Slifer (Mt. Mercy 1990-95, 19. *Curt Fredrickson (Northern St. 1978-83, 86-08).. 29 644 208 .7559
Mo. Western St. 1996-04, Central Mo. 2005-08).......... 19 457 145 .7591 20. *Yvonne Kauffman (Elizabethtown 1971-08) 640 279 .6964
N c
35. *Andy Landers (Georgia 1980-08) .......cccoumreessmmsesrecsssnnes 29 707 225 .7586 21. Bob Schneider (Texas Woman's 1979-81,
36. Mike Geary (Lake Superior St. 1987-88, West Tex. A&M 1982-06) 28 634 201 .7593
Northern Mich. 1989-05) 19 415 133 .7573 22. *Cindy Russo (Florida Int’l 1978, Lamar 1979-80,
37. *Curt Fredrickson (Northern St. 1978-83, 86-08)............. 29 644 208 .7559 Florida Int’l 1981-08) 31 622 284 6865
38. *Lori Kerans (Millikin 1987-08) 437 143 7534 23. *Tim Shea (Salem St. 1982-08) 27 617 150 .8044
39. *Glenn Wilkes Jr. (Rollins 1987-08) 487 160 .7527 24. Joan Bonvicini (Long Beach St. 1980-91,
40. *Andy Yosinoff (Emmanuel [Mass.] 1978-08) . 31 596 196 .7525 Arizona 1992-08) 29 612 294 6755
41. Marsha Sharp (TeXaSTeCh 1983'06). 24 571 189 7513 25. Joe C|amp| (Army1978—79, Auburn 1980-04) 27 607 213 .7402
42. *C.Vivian Stringer (Cheyney 1972-83, Mike Granelli (St. Peter’s 1973-04)... 607 249 .7091
Rutgers 1996-08) 804 267 .7507 27. *Andy Yosinoff (Emmanuel [Mass.] 596 196 .7525
43, Paula J. Sullivan (Stonehill 1972-96) 477 159 .7500 28. Johnny Jacumin (Wingate 1981-07) 591 218 .7305
44. *Keith Mondillo (Gwynedd-Mercy 1996-08) . 13269 91 .7472 29. *Nancy Winstel (Midway 1979-81,
45. *Van Chancellor (Mississippi 1979-97, LSU 2008)........... 20 470 160 .7460 Northern Ky. 1984-08) 28 587 225 .7229
46. *Joe McKeown (New Mexico St. 1987-89, 30. Bob Spencer (John F. Kennedy 1967-70,
George Washington 1990-08, Northwestern 2009).. 22 509 174 .7452 Parsons1971-73,VY|II|am Penn 1974-81,
47. Jody Conradt (Sam Houston St. 1970-73, Fresno St. 1982-93 578 271 6808
Texas-Arlington 1974-76, Texas 1977-07) . . 38 900 309 .7444 31. Leon Barmore (Louisiana Tech 1983-02).... 576 87 .8688
48. Jackie Slaats (Lake Forest 1987-08) ............. 386 133 .7437 32. Marsha Sharp (Texas Tech 1983-06) 571 189 .7513
49, *Cheri Harrer (Baldwin-Wallace 1991-08). 374 129 .7435 33. *Lynne Agee (Roanoke 1979-81,
50. *Gordy Presnell (Seattle Pacific 1988-05, UNC Greensboro 1982-08) 30 566 280 .6690
Boise St. 2006-08) 21 459 159 .7427 34. *Muffet McGraw (Lehigh 1983-87,
*Active coach Notre Dame 1988-08) 562 229 .7105
’ 35. Marian Washington (Kansas 1974-04) 560 363 .6067
BY VICTORIES 36. *Gene I;olebuck (chrth Dakota 1988-08)... 557 93 .8569
37. *Tom Shirley (DeSales 1982-89,

Name (Teams & Tenure) Years Won Lost Pct. Philadelp i(a U. 1990-08) 27 556 246 6933
1. *Pat Summitt (Tennessee 1975-08)..........wcmmmrressssessisees 34 983 182 .8438 38. *Harry Perretta (Villanova 1979-08) .......eemerreessessesens 30 553 329 6270
2. Jody Conradt (Sam Houston St. 1970-73, 39. *Wendy Larry (Va. Wesleyan 1978, Arizona 1986-87,

Texas-Arlington 1974-76, Texas 1977-07) w...umeeenns 38 900 309 .7444 Old Dominion 1988-08) 552 196 .7380
3. *C.Vivian Stringer (Cheyney 1972-83, lowa 1984-95, 40. Gary Fifield (Southern Me. 1988-08) 541 86 .8628
 Rutgers 1996-08)...... 37804 267 .7507 | 41, Jodi Gault (Pitt.-Johnstown 1983-07) 540 156 7759
4. *Sylvia Hatchell (Francis Marion 1976-86, *Elai :
- ¥ 42. *Elaine Elliott (Utah 1984-08) 536 212 .7166
North Carolina 1987-08) 33 784 275 .7403 g
e 4 Carol Hammerle (Green Bay 1974-98,
5. Phillip Kahler (St. John Fisher 1975-08) .......ccoouumuueueerrereenns 34 757 171 8157 Northern IIl. 1999-05) 32 536 346 6077
6. *Barbara Stevens (Clark [Mass.] 1978-83, 44, *Dixie Jeffers (Rio Grande 1984-86, Capital 1987-08)... 25 535 149 .7822
Massachusetts 1984-86, Bentley 1987-08)..........cccccee. 31 753 212 .7803 Mark French (Pacific 1980-83, Idaho St. 1984-87,
7. *Kay Yow (Elon 1972-75, North Carolina St. 1976-08)... 37 729 337 .6839 UC Santa Barb. 1988-08) 29 535 318 .6272
» )
8. *Tara VanDerveer (Idaho 1979-80, Ohio St. 1981-85, 46. *Joe Foley (Arkansas Tech 1988-03, UALR 2004-08) ... 21 533 151 7792
Stanford 1986-95, 97-08) 29 724 188 .7939 i h
9. Sue Gunter (Stephen F. Austin 1969-80, Sharon Fanning (Chattanooga 1977-87,

: phen k. b Kentucky 1988-95, Mississippi St. 1996-08).............. 32 533 402 5701
10 *ALSdU 1983'04)((3 i 1980-08) ;g ;8? ;gg ?ggg 48. James Sweat (Hampton 1982-88,

. *An y an Aers €0rgia 1980-08) ...vvveseeerrrrssssessssssssssssssses . Norfolk St. 1989-07) 2% 529 261 669
11. *Robin Selvig (Montana 1979-08)..........ummmmsrin 30 697 199 .7779 | 49. *Lonnie Bartley (Fort Valley St. 1985-08) 520 186 .7365
12. RegelPorgar}%ésgt.ggsgph’s;9@—8718,07) 693 265 7234 50. Darlene May (Cal Poly Pomona 1975-94).. 519 119 8135

olorado - enn St. E . M aus . .
i ' David Smith (St. Joseph’s [Ind.] 1977-78, 85-90,
13. *Michael Strong (Scranton 1980-94, 96-08). 687 141 8297 Shippensburg 1991-98, Bellarmine 1999-08) ... 26 519 217 .7052
*Active coach.

Most Seasons With One Team (All Divisions)

Name, Team(s) and Seasons No.
*Yvonne Kauffman, #Elizabethtown 1971-08 29
Phillip Kahler, #St. John Fisher 1975-08 29
*Pat Summitt, #Tennessee 1975-08 29
*Kay Yow, North Carolina St. 1976-08 29
Mike Granelli, #St. Peter's 1973-04 29
*Debbie Ryan, #Virginia 1978-08 29
*Connie Tiﬁey, #St. Norbert 1978-08 28
*Andy Yosinoff, #Emmanuel (Mass.) 1978-08 28
Jody Conradt, Texas 1977-07
JoTodd, #Randolph 1967-88, 90-98 28
Marian Washington, #Kansas 1974-04
*Harry Perretta, #Villanova 1979-08 28
*Robin Selvig, #Montana 1979-08 28
Shirley Walker, #Alcorn St. 1979-08 28
*Curt Fredrickson, #Northern St. 1978-83, 28

86-08
*Andy Landers, #Georgia 1980-08

Name, Team(s) and Seasons

*Cindy Russo, Florida Int’l 1978, 81-08

Kitty Baldridge, #Gallaudet 1978-06

Lillian Haas, #Drexel 1964-92

Wendy Hedberg, #SIU Edwardsville 1980-08

Judy Malone, #UC San Diego 1977-05
Amy Ruley, #North Dakota St. 1980-08
*Frank Bennett, #Lipscomb 1981-08
*Jodie Burton, #Claremont-M-S 1980-02,
04-08
*J. Randall Ognibene, #Mt. St. Mary (N.Y.)
1981-08

*Michael Strong, #Scranton 1980-94, 96-08
Gary Boeyink, #Central (lowa) 1974-01

Jill Hutchison, #lllinois St. 1971-73, 75-99
Dianne Nolan, #Fairfield 1980-07

*Active coach. #Has coached only at this school.
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134 ALL-TIME COACHING RECORDS

All-Time Coaches To Reach 600, 700, 800, and 900 Victories

COACH TO REACH 600 VICTORIES THE FASTEST

Coaching Yr. Record Total
Name, Current/Most Recent Team (Seasons) Accomplished At Time Games Date

Phillip Kahler, St. John Fisher (1975-08).... 600-116 716 11-29-00
Geno Auriemma, Connecticut (1986-08). 600-116 716 12-31-06
Michael Strong, Scranton (1980-08)...... 600-128 728 2-12-05
Pat Summitt, Tennessee (1975-08) 600-134 734 11-23-96
Tim Shea, Salem St. (1982-08) 600-143 743 11-29-07
Jody Conradt, Texas (1970-07) 600-146 746 12-13-92
Amy Ruley, North Dakota St. (1980-08) .... 600-155 755 2-14-04
Barbara Stevens, Bentley (1978-08)....... 600-163 763 2-15-03
Tara VanDerveer, Stanford (1979-08) .... 600-167 767 3-20-04
Robin Selvig, Montana (1978-08) 600-171 771 3-6-04
Curt Fredrickson, Northern St. (1978-08) .......mmuumssssmsssrsss 27th 600-179 779 1-21-06
Andy Landers, Georgia (1979-08) 600-184 784 2-1-04
C. Vivian Stringer, Rutgers (1973-08) 600-185 785 12-18-99
Bob Schneider, West Tex. A&M (1979-06). 600-194 794 2-5-05
Rene Portland, Penn St. (1977-07) 600-208 808 12-4-02
Joe Ciampi, Auburn (1977-04) 600-209 809 2-15-04
Yvonne Kauffman, Elizabethtown (1971-08)... 600-229 829 12-8-04
Mike Granelli, St. Peter’s (1972-04) 600-239 839 1-15-04
Theresa Grentz, lllinois (1975-08) 600-243 843 12-29-02
Debbie Ryan, Virginia (1978-08) 600-243 843 12-29-04
ay Yow, North Carolina St. (1972-08) 600-246 846 1-11-01
Sylvia Hatchell, North Carolina (1976-08) ... 600-247 847 3-3-02
Jim Foster, Ohio St. (1979-08) 600-252 852 2-20-06
Cindy Russo, Florida Int'l (1978-08)..........cccoueereemsmmessreessssseeees 600-255 855 12-23-06
Sue Gunter, LSU (1969-80, 83-04) 600-269 869 1-13-00
Joan Bonvicini, Arizona (1980-08) 600-270 870 2-8-07
COACHTO REACH 700 VICTORIES THE FASTEST
Coaching Yr. Record Total
Name, Current/Most Recent Team (Seasons) Accomplished At Time Games Date
Phillip Kahler, St. John Fisher (1975-08) .......cccceeusueureecssssseesesns 31st 700-139 839 2-8-05
Pat Summitt, Tennessee (1975-08) 700-147 847 12-5-99
Barbara Stevens (Bentley (1978-08) 700-182 882 1-5-06
Tara VanDerveer, Stanford (1979-95, 97-08)..... 700-185 885 12-28-07
Jody Conradt, Texas (1970-08) 700-199 899 12-18-97
Andy Landers, Georgia (1980-08) 700-218 918 1-24-08
C.Vivian Strln?er Rutgers (1973-08) 700-240 940 12-8-04
Sylvia Hatchell, North Carolina (1976-08)..... 700-266 966 1-15-06
Sue Gunter, LSU (1969-80, 83-04) 700-304 1,004 2-12-04
Kay Yow, North Carolina St. (1972-08) weuueeerrrmmeesserssmnsssseenes 700-321 1,021 2-5-07
COACHTO REACH 800 VICTORIES THE FASTEST
Coaching Yr. Record Total
Name, Current/Most Recent Team (Seasons) Accomplished At Time Games Date
Pat Summitt, Tennessee (1975-08) 29th 800-158 958 1-14-03
Jody Conradt, Texas (1970-07) 34th 800-262 1,062 1-22-03
C.Vivian Stringer, RUtgers (1973-08) ......cccoummerecsssmsessssssssseseen 37th 800-264 1,064 2-27-08
COACHTO REACH 900 VICTORIES THE FASTEST
Coaching Yr. Record Total
Name, Current/Most Recent Team (Seasons) Accomplished AtTime Games Date
Pat Summitt, TeNNESSEE (1975-08).ccuuuvvvvvrvnrrenrsssssssnsssssssssssens 32nd 900-172 1,072 1-19-06

Jody Conradt, Texas (1970-07) 38th 900-308 1,208 3-6-07
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Division | Coaching Records

Winningest Active Coaches

(Minimum five years as a Division | head coach)

BY PERCENTAGE
Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
1. Pat Summit, Tennessee 34 983 182 .8438
2. Geno Auriemma, Connecticut 23 657 122 8434
3. Tara VanDerveer, Stanford 29 724 188 .7939
4, Gail Goestenkors, Texas 16 418 112 .7887
5. Wes Moore, Chattanooga 19 444 122 7845
6. Joe Foley, UALR 21 533 151 .7792
7. Robin Selvig, Montana 30 697 199 .7779
8. Kim Mulkey, Baylor 8 208 60 .7761
9. Andy Landers, Georgia 29 707 225 .7586
10. Carey Green, Liberty. 9 213 68 .7580
11. C.Vivian Stringer, Rutgers 37 804 267 .7507
12. Van Chancellor, LSU 20 470 160 .7460
13. Joe McKeown, Northwestern 22 509 174 7452
14. Sylvia Hatchell, NOrth Carolina........emeeeeecsssssseesessss 33 784 275 .7403
15. Tom Collen, Arkansas 10 234 83 .7382
16. Wendy Larry, Old Dominion 24 552 196 .7380
17. Brian Giorgis, Marist 6 139 50 .7354
18. Kevin Borseth, Michigan 21 460 173 7267
19. Kristy Curry, Texas Tech 9 211 83 7177
20. Elaine Elliott, Utah 25 536 212 .7166
21. Jim Foster, Ohio St. 30 656 266 .7115
22. Muffet McGraw, Notre Dame 26 562 229 .7105
23. Amy Stephens, Drake 13 281 115 .7096
24. Mary Taylor Cowles, WeStern Ky.........eemmeessessseenes 6 138 57 .7077
25. Bill Fennelly, lowa St. 20 446 185 .7068
26. Brenda Frese, Maryland 9 202 85.7038
27. Joanne Boyle, California 6 135 57 7031
28. Debbie Ryan, Virginia 31 675 288 .7009
29. Kurt Budke, Oklahoma St 6 133 57 .7000
30. Gary Blair, Texas A&M 23 510 221 6977
31. Lisa Stone, Wisconsin 23 447 196 .6952
32. Jeff Mittie, TCU 16 347 154 6926
33. Tony Cross, Belmont 24 511 227 6924
34. Don Flanagan, New Mexico. 13 283 126 .6919
35. Curt Miller, Bowling Green 7 150 68 .6881
36. Kevin McGuff, Xavier 6 130 59 .6878
37. Cindy Russo, Florida Int’l 31 622 284 6865
38. Kay Yow, North Carolina St 37 729 337 6839
39. Joanne P. McCallie, Duke 16 341 158 .6834
40. Dawn Staley, South Carolina 8 172 80 .6825
41, Lisa Bluder, lowa 24 504 240 6774
42. Lisa Stockton, Tulane 17 345 168 .6725
43. Jerry Finkbeiner, Oral Roberts 19 395 193 6718
44. Bill Gibbons Jr.,, Holy Cross 23 463 228 6700
45. Lynne Agee, UNC Greensboro 30 566 280 .6690
46. Jim Bolla, Hawaii 18 356 177 6679
47. Sherri Coale, Oklahoma 12 254 127 6667
48. Melanie Balcomb, Vanderbilt 15 309 156 .6645
49. Kenny Brooks, James Madison.... 6 122 62 .6630
50. Sharon Versyp, Purdue 8 167 86 .6601
(Coaches at reclassifying institutions)
Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
1. Gene Roebuck, North Dakota 21 557 93 .8569
2. Karl Smesko, Fla. Gulf Coast 9 215 57 .7904
3. Tim La Kose, Cal St. Bakersfield ........mwmrsssmmessssssssseesnns 15 290 117 .7125
4. ColbyTilley, Kennesaw St 22 458 211 6846

Note: Coaches of reclassifying institutions are not eligible to appear on active Division | coaching
lists until they have served five years as a full-member Division | head coach.

(Coaches with at least five years as a four-year college head coach,
but fewer than five years at the Division | level; number of years as
Division | head coach in parentheses.)

Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
1. Stefanie Pemper, Navy (#) 10 235 48 .8304
2. Janell Jones, Mercer (1) 8 229 50 .8208
3. Matt Bollant, Green Bay (1) 6 160 42 .7921
4. Nyla Milleson, Missouri St. (1) 8 19 55 .7809
5. Aaron Johnston, South Dakota St. (#) ........mmeesesssssmeennes 9 193 62 .7569

Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
6. Gordy Presnell, Boise St. (3) 21 459 159 7427
7. Darcie Vincent, Appalachian St. (#).....ummmmsssssssseesnes 12 264 101 .7233
8. Joe Frager, Fairfield (1) 10 211 92 6964
9. Adrian Wiggins, Fresno St. (4) 6 111 53 6768
10. Peter Cinella, Fairleigh DickinSon (1)......mmeessessssss 15 304 147 6741
11. Karen Barefoot, Elon (#) 10 172 85 6693
#First Division | season is 2008-09.
BY VICTORIES
Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
1. Pat Summitt, Tennessee 34 983 182 .8438
2. C.Vivian Stringer, Rutgers 37 804 267 .7507
3. Sylvia Hatchell, North Caroling...........mcmmecssseeens 33 784 275 .7403
4. Kay Yow, North Carolina St. 37 729 337 6839
5. TaraVanDerveer, Stanford 29 724 188 .7939
6. Andy Landers, Georgia 29 707 225 .7586
7. Robin Selvig, Montana 30 697 199 .7779
8. Debbie Ryan, Virginia 31 675 288 .7009
9. Geno Auriemma, Connecticut 23 657 122 8434
10. Jim Foster, Ohio St 30 656 266 .7115
11. Cindy Russo, Florida Int'l 31 622 284 .6865
12. Lynne Agee, UNC Greensboro 30 566 280 .6690
13. Muffet McGraw, Notre Dame 26 562 229 .7105
14. Frank Bennett, Lipscomb 28 557 345 6175
15. Harry Perretta, Villanova 30 553 329 .6270
16. Wendy Larry, Old Dominion 24 552 196 .7380
17. Elaine Elliott, Utah 25 536 212 .7166
18. Joe Foley, UALR 21 533 151 .7792
Sharon Fanning, MissiSSIPPI St. ....wmmmmmessessssssssssssssssssseess 32 533 402 5701
20. Tony Cross, Belmont 24 511 227 6924
21. Gary Blair, Texas A&M 23 510 221 6977
22. Joe McKeown, Northwestern 22 509 174 .7452
23. Lisa Bluder, lowa 24 504 240 6774
24. Nancy Wilson, Col. of Chareston........ecmmeeseecsssnnns 26 481 302 6143
25. Van Chancellor, LSU 20 470 160 .7460
26. Bill Gibbons Jr., Holy Cross. 23 463 228 6700
27. Kevin Borseth, Michigan 21 460 173 .7267
28. Chris Gobrecht, Yale 28 449 369 .5489
29. Lisa Stone, Wisconsin 23 447 196 .6952
30. Bill Fennelly, lowa St. 20 446 185 .7068
31. Wes Moore, Chattanooga 19 444 122 7845
32. Maryalyce Jeremiah, Cal St. FUllErton........cmeerrecsssnnee 28 430 330 .5658

33. Patricia Cage-Bibbs, N.C. A&T.
34. Wanda Watkins, Campbell
35. Gail Goestenkors, Texas

36. Doug Bruno, DePaul
37. Stephanie Gaitley, Monmouth
38. Kathleen Delaney-Smith, Harvard..
39. Jane Albright, Nevada
40. Jerry Finkbeiner, Oral Roberts,

41. Christina Wielgus, Dartmouth
42. Bud Childers, Winthrop
43. Keith Freeman, Valparaiso
44. Agnus Berenato, Pittsburgh
45. Royce Chadwick, Marshall

46. Jim Bolla, Hawaii
47. Bob Lindsay, Kent St
48. Jeff Mittie, TCU
49, Lisa Stockton, Tulane
50. Beth Couture, Butler

422 246 6317
421 327 5628
418 112 .7887

414 242 6311
407 233 6359
400 289 .5806
397 312 5599
395 193 6718

382 270 5859
378 308 5510
373 214 6354
372 330 5299
357 214 6252

356 177 6679
353 204 .6338
347 154 6926
345 168 .6725
343 208 6225

(Coaches at reclassifying institutions)

Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
1. Gene Roebuck, North Dakota 21 557 93 .8569
2. ColbyTilley, Kennesaw St 22 458 211 6846

Note: Coaches of reclassifying institutions are not eligible to appear on active Division | coaching
lists until they have served five years as a full-member Division | head coach.

(Coaches with at least five years as a four-year college head coach,
but fewer than five years at the Division | level; number of years as
Division | head coach in parentheses.)

Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
1. Gordy Presnell, Boise St. (3) 21 459 159 .7427
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Winningest Coaches All-Time

(Minimum 10 years as a Division | head coach since 1982,

when NCAA began compiling women’s statistics)

BY PERCENTAGE
Name (Team & Tenure) Years Won
1. Leon Barmore (Louisiana Tech 1983-02) 576
2. *Pat Summitt (Tennessee 1975-08)..... 983
3. *Geno Auriemma (Connecticut 1986-08)... 657
4, *TaraVanDerveer (Idaho 1979-80, Ohio St. 1981-85,
Stanford 1986-95, 97-08) 29 724
5. *Gail Goestenkors (Duke 1993-07, Texas 2008) ........cc..... 16 418
6. *Wes Moore (Maryville [Tenn.] 1988-93,
Francis Marion 1996-98, Chattanooga 1999-08)........ 19 444
7. Bill Sheahan (Mt. St. Mary’s 1982-98).. . 372
8. *Robin Selvig (Montana 1979-08).... 697
9. *Andy Landers (Georgia 1980-08) ... 707
10. Marsha Sharp (Texas Tech 1983-06).... 571
11. *C.Vivian Stringer (Cheyney 1972-83, lowa 1984-95,
Rutgers 1996-08) 37 804
12. *Van Chancellor (Mississippi 1979-97, LSU 2008)............ 20 470
13. *Joe McKeown (New Mexico St. 1987-89,
George Washington 1990-08, Northwestern 2009).. 22 509
14. Jody Conradt (Sam Houston St. 1970-73,
Texas-Arlington 1974-76, Texas 1977-07) 900
15. *Sylvia Hatchell (Francis Marion 1976-86,
North Carolina 1987-08) 33 784
16. Joe Ciampi (Army 1978-79, Auburn 1980-04)..........ccc..... 27 607
17. *Tom Collen (Colorado St. 1998-02, Louisville 2004-07,
Arkansas 2008) 10 234
18. *Wendy Larry (Va. Wesleyan 1978, Arizona 1986-87,
Old Dominion 1988-08) 24 552
19. Sonja Hogg (Louisiana Tech 1975-85, Baylor 1995-00) 17 390
20. *Kevin Borseth (Michigan Tech 1988-98,
Green Bay 1999-07, Michigan 2008)...........ccueereemmueenes 21 460
21. Rene Portland (St. Joseph's 1977-78,
Colorado 1979-80, Penn St. 1981-07) 693
22. *Elaine Elliott (Utah 1984-08) 25 536
23. *Jim Foster (St. Joseph's 1979-91, Vanderbilt 1992-02,
Ohio St. 2003-08) 30 656
24. *Muffet McGraw (Lehigh 1983-87,
Notre Dame 1988-08) 26 562
25. Mike Granelli (St. Peter’s 1973-04).......cmmummssmmmssssssssseesnns 32 607
26. *Bill Fennelly (Toledo 1989-95, lowa St. 1996-08)........... 20 446
27. Paul Sanderford (Western Ky. 1983-97,
Nebraska 1998-02) 20 453
28. Willie Simon (South Carolina St. 1975-88,
Md.-East. Shore 1990-93) 18 356
29. *Debbie Ryan (Virginia 1978-08)........ccomuumrssmmmmssssssssesnns 31 675
30. *Gary Blair (Stephen F. Austin 1986-93,
Arkansas 1994-03, Texas A&M 2004-08).....eeerrrnnnns 23 510
31. Sue Gunter (Stephen F. Austin 1969-80, LSU 1983-04) 34 708
32. Shelia Moorman (James Madison 1983-97).......ccoouu. 15 302
33. *Jeff Mittie (Mo. Western St. 1993-95,
Arkansas St. 1996-99, TCU 2000-08)......cccuuuuuererrreerrrserrnens 16 347
34, Lewis Bivens (Carson-Newman 1979-87,
Middle Tenn. 1988-97) 19 398
35. *Don Flanagan (New Mexico 1996-08).........cummwermrssseesnns 13 283
36. Billie Moore (Cal St. Fullerton 1970-77, UCLA 1978-93) 24 436
37. James Smith (Northwestern St. 1988-04)........ccccuvsmmeeenns 17 340
38. *Cindy Russo (Florida Int’l 1978, Lamar 1979-80,
Florida Int'l 1981-08) 31 622
39. *Kay Yow (Elon 1972-75, North Carolina St. 1976-08)... 37 729
40. *Joanne P. McCallie (Maine 1993-00,
Michigan St. 2001-07, Duke 2008) .........cccouuueurrecsssesseesen 16 341
41. Theresa Grentz (St. Joseph’s 1975-76,
Rutgers 1977-95, lllinois 1996-07) 671
42. Bill Worrell (Tennessee Tech 1987-06) 408
43. Bob Spencer (John F. Kennedy 1967-70,
Parsons 1971-73, William Penn 1974-81,
Fresno St. 1982-93) 27 578
44, *Lisa Bluder (St. Ambrose 1985-90, Drake 1991-00,
lowa 2001-08) 24 504
45. Joan Bonvicini (Long Beach St. 1980-91,
Arizona 1992-08) 29 612
46. *Lisa Stockton (Greensboro 1988-90, Tulane 1995-08) 17 345
47. *Jerry Finkbeiner (Northwest Nazarene 1986,
Southern Nazarene 1991-96, Oral Roberts 1997-08) 19 395
48. *Bill Gibbons Jr. (Holy Cross 1986-08) 23 463
49. James Sweat (Hampton 1982-88, Norfol 529
50. *Lynne Agee (Roanoke 1979-81,
UNC Greensboro 1982-08) 30 566

*Active coach.

Lost Pct.

87
182
122

188
112

122
104
199
225
189

267
160

174
309

275
213

83

196
146

173

265
212

266

229
249

185
189

151
288

221

308
134

154

177
126

196
155

284
337

158

311
190
271
240

294
168
193
228
261

280

8688
8438
8434

7939
.7887

.7845
7815
7779
.7586
7513

7507
.7460

7452
7444

.7403
7402

7382

.7380
7276

7267

7234
7166

7115

7105
7091

.7068
.7056

7022
.7009

6977

6969
6927

6926

6922
6919

6899
6869

6865
6839

6834

6833
6823
6808
6774

6755
6725
6718
6700
6696

6690

BY VICTORIES
Name (Team & Tenure) Years Won
1. *Pat Summitt (TeNNessee 1975-08)..........ccoomerrerrsssmmneenenes 34 983
2. Jody Conradt (Sam Houston St. 1970-73,
Texas-Arlington 1974-76, Texas 1977-07) c...ccouueecrnns 38 900
3. *C.Vivian Stringer (Cheyney 1972-83, lowa 1984-95,
Rutgers 1996-08) 37 804
4. *Sylvia Hatchell (Francis Marion 1976-86,
North Carolina 1987-08) 33 784
5. *Kay Yow (Elon 1972-75, North Carolina St. 1976-08)... 37 729
6. *Tara VanDerveer (Idaho 1979-80, Ohio St. 1981-85,
Stanford 1986-95, 97-08) 29 724
7. Sue Gunter (Stephen F. Austin 1969-80, LSU 1983-04) 34 708
8. *Andy Landers (Georgia 1980-08) ... 29 707
9. *Robin Selvig (Montana 1979-08) 697
10. Rene Portland (St. Joseph's 1977-78,
Colorado 1979-80, Penn St. 1981-07)... 693
11. *Debbie Ryan (Virginia 1978-08) 675
12. Theresa Grentz (St. Joseph's 1975-76,
Rutgers 1977-95, lllinois 1996-07) 671
13. *Geno Auriemma (Connecticut 1986-08 657
14. *Jim Foster (St. Joseph's 1979-91, Vanderbi
Ohio St. 2003-08) 30 656
15. *Cindy Russo (Florida Int'l 1978, Lamar 1979-80,
Florida Int'l 1981-08) 31 622
16. Joan Bonvicini (Long Beach St. 1980-91,
Arizona 1992-08) 29 612
17. Joe Ciampi (Army 1978-79, Auburn 1980-04).... 27 607
Mike Granelli (St. Peter’s 1973-04) 607
19. Bob Spencer (John F. Kennedy 1967-70,
Parsons 1971-73, William Penn 1974-81,
Fresno St. 1982-93) 27 578
20. Leon Barmore (Louisiana Tech 1983-02)......couuuerrrsssmeesnns 20 576
21. Marsha Sharp (Texas Tech 1983-06).........cuwwmmmsmesssssssseans 24 571
22. *Lynne Agee (Roanoke 1979-81,
UNC Greensboro 1982-08) 30 566
23. *Muffet McGraw (Lehigh 1983-87,
Notre Dame 1988-08) 562
24. Marian Washington (Kansas 1974-04) 560
25. *Harry Perretta (Villanova 1979-08) 553
26. *Wendy Larry (Va. Wesleyan 1978, Arizona 1986-87,
Old Dominion 1988-08) 24 552
27. *Elaine Elliott (Utah 1984-08) 25 536
Carol Hammerle (Green Bay 1974-98,
Northern Ill. 1999-05) 32 536
29. Mark French (Pacific 1980-83, I[daho St. 1984-87,
UC Santa Barb. 1988-08) 29 535
30. *Sharon Fanning (Chattanooga 1977-87,
Kentucky 1988-95, Mississippi St. 1996-08).... 32 533
31. James Sweat (Hampton 1982-88, Norfolk St. 1989-07) 26 529
32. Dianne Nolan (St. Francis [N.Y.] 1975-79,
Fairfield 1980-07) 33 517
33, *Gary Blair (Stephen F. Austin 1986-93,
Arkansas 1994-03, Texas A&M 2004-08).. 510
Ceal Barry (Cincinnati 1980-83, Colorado 1 510
35. *Joe McKeown (New Mexico St. 1987-89,
George Washington 1990-08, Northwestern 2009).. 22 509
36. *Lisa Bluder (St. Ambrose 1985-90, Drake 1991-00,
lowa 2001-08) 24 504
37. Chris Weller (Maryland 1976-02) ..........ccoouueereemsmmeesressssnnes 27 499
38. Linda Sharp (Southern California X
Texas St. 1990-97, Concordia [Tex.] 2002-08). 27 496
39. Shirley Walker (Alcorn St. 1979-08) 489
40. Kay James (Berry 1973-77, Southern Miss. 1978-99).... 27 488
41. Marynell Meadors (Tennessee Tech 1971-86,
Florida St. 1988-96) 25 486
42. *Nancy Wilson (Col. of Charleston 1977-84,
South Carolina 1985-97,
Col. of Charleston 2004-08) 26 481
43. Larry Inman (Middle Tenn. 1979-86,
Eastern Ky. 1989-08) 28 480
44. *Van Chancellor (Mississippi 1979-97, LSU 2008-08) ... 20 470
45. *Bill Gibbons Jr. (Holy Cross 1986-08) ...........cmmmesssessss 23 463
*Ferne Labati (TCNJ 1980-84,
Fairleigh Dickinson 1985-88, Miami [Fla.] 1989-05,
Seton Hill 2007-08) 28 463
47. Jill Hutchison (lllinois St. 1971-73, 75-99) ........ccoemmeeerreens 28 461
48. *Kevin Borseth (Michigan Tech 1988-98,
Green Bay 1999-07, Michigan 2008) .........cccuueereemueenee 21 460
49. Paul Sanderford (Western Ky. 1983-97,
Nebraska 1998-02) 20 453
50. *Chris Gobrecht (Cal St. Fullerton 1980-85,
Washington 1986-96, Florida St. 1997,
Southern California 1998-04, Yale 2006-08).........cccce.. 28 449
*Active coach.

Lost
182 .

309
267

275
337

188
308
225
199

265
288

311
122

266
284

294
213
249

271
87

189
280
229

363
329

196
212

346
318

402
261

416

221
284

174

240
286

271

342
244

273

302
317

160
228

342
322

173
189

369

Pct.
8438

7444
7507

.7403
6839

7939
6969
.7586
7779

7234
.7009

6833
8434

7115
6865

6755
7402
7091

6808
8688

7513
6690
7105

6067
6270

7380
7166

6077
6272

5701
6696

5541

6977
6423

7452

6774
6357

6467

.5884
6667

6403

6143
6023

.7460
6700

5752
.5888

7267
.7056

5489
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Most 20-Win Seasons (Division | Coaches)

No. Name, Team(s) and Seasons
32 Pat Summitt, Tennessee 1977-08*
29  Jody Conradt, Sam Houston St. 1971, 73, Texas-Arlington 76,
Texas 77-94, 96-97, 00-05
29  C.Vivian Stringer, Cheyney 1975-83, lowa 84-94, Rutgers 98-99, 01, 03-08*
26 Robin Selvig, Montana 1981-98, 00-01, 03-08*
25 Sylvia Hatchell, Francis Marion 1976-78, 80-86,
North Carolina 92-95, 97-00, 02-08*

24 Andy Landers, Georgia 1981-91, 93, 95-97, 99-01, 03-08*
23 TaraVanDerveer, Idaho 1980, Ohio St. 82-85,
Stanford 88-95, 97-98, 00, 02-08*
22 Jim Foster, St. Joseph’s 1985-90, Vanderbilt 92-98, 00-02, Ohio St. 03-08*
22 Sue Gunter, Stephen F. Austin 1973-80, LSU 83-87, 90-91, 96-97, 99-01, 03-04
22 Rene Portland, St. Joseph's 1977-78, Colorado 79, Penn St. 82-83, 85-88,
90-96, 98-00, 02-04

21 Debbie Ryan, Virginia 1980-81, 84-97, 99-00, 05-06, 08*

No. Name, Team(s) and Seasons
21 Kay Yow, Elon 1974,

North Carolina St. 77-85, 87, 89-91, 95-96, 98, 00-01, 05, 08*
20  Joan Bonvicini, Long Beach St. 1980-91, Arizona 96-98, 00-01, 03-05
20  Muffet McGraw, Lehigh 1985-86, Notre Dame 88-91, 94-05, 07-08*
20  Marsha Sharp, Texas Tech 1983-86, 90-05

19 Leon Barmore, Louisiana Tech 1983-90, 92-02

19  Cindy Russo, Lamar 79-80, Florida Int'l 82, 85-90, 92-99, 01-02*

18 Joe Ciampi, Army 1979, Auburn 1981-83, 85-91, 93-94, 96-97, 99-00, 04
18  Elaine Elliott, Utah 1986-87, 89-92, 95-01, 03-06, 08*

18  Mike Granelli, St. Peter's 1979-86, 89-92, 95-97, 99-00, 02

17 Theresa Grentz, Rutgers 1979-82, 84, 86-94, lllinois 97-98, 00

17 Marian Washington, Kansas 1978-81, 87-88, 90-99

16 Lynne Agee, UNC Greensboro 1982-88, 91-92, 95, 97-99, 01-02, 07*

16 Van Chancellor, Mississippi 1979-80, 82-92, 94-95, LSU 08*

15 Marynell Meadors, Tennessee Tech 1971-77, 79-82, 85-86, Florida St. 90-91

15 Paul Sanderford, Western Ky. 1983-89, 91-97, Nebraska 98-99
15 Bob Spencer, John F. Kennedy 1967, Parsons 71, 73,
William Penn 74-81, Fresno St. 85-87, 90

*Active coach.
L] L] L] L]
Division Il Coaching Records
0 N o Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
WInnlngeSt ACtlve Coaches 41. Kevin Pederson, Lander 7 131 79 6238
. . .. 42. Linda Raunig, Regis (Colo.) 18 317 192 .6228
(Minimum five years as a head coach at a Division Il school; 43. Dean Walsh, Carson-Newman 10 175 107 .6206
includes record at four-year colleges only) 44. Scott Ballard, Winona St. 18 318 196 .6187
45. Joe Key, Wheeling Jesuit 13 231 143 6176
BY PERCENTAGE 46. Jay Sparks, Columbus St 19 349 217 6166
Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct. | 47. Tracey Dorrow, Ferris St. 10 175 109 6162
1. Mike McLaughlin, Holy Family. 13 381 55 8739 48. Jeff Whitney, antraIWash. 11 179 114 6109
2 Ron McHenry,Wa'shburn 8 214 24 8205 49. Stan Swank, Edinboro 21 359 229 6105
3. Brandon Schneider, EMPOria St. .....umeessssssmmesssssssssessnns 10 250 61 .8039 50. Nate Ware, Phila. Sciences 7 12279 6070
4. Barbara Stevens, Bentley. 31 753 212 .7803 | Note: Coaches of reclassifying institutions past the exploratory year no longer appear on Division
5. David Slifer, Central Mo 19 457 145 7591 | llactive coaching lists, but instead are listed below the Division | list.
6. Curt Fredrickson, Northern St. 29 644 208 .7559 . - .
7. Glenn Wilkes Jr. Rollins % 487 160 7337 (Coaches with at least five years asa four year follege head coach,
8. Lonnie Bartley, Fort Valley St. 24 520 186 7365 | butfewer than five years at the Division Il level; number of years
9. Paul Fessler, CONCONTIA-SE. PAUI s 8 178 66 .7295 | as Division Il head coach in parentheses.)
10. Carol Russell, Neb.-Kearney. 6 134 51 .7243 Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
11. Steve Harold, Drury 13290 111 .7232 1. Chris Kielsmeier, Wayne St. (Neb.) (0) ..ovcvrrrerssrssssssnns 8 179 44 8027
12. Nancy Winstel, Northern Ky. 28 587 225 .7229 2. Buffie Burson, North Ga. (1) 14 324 124 7232
13. Jacques Curtis, Shaw. 8 180 70 .7200 3. Julie van Beek, Seattle Pacific (3) 12 235 135 6351
14. Carmen Dolfo, Western Wash. 17 356 143 7134
15. David Smith, Bellarmine 26 519 217 .7052 | BY VICTORIES
16. Tom Shirley, Philadelphia U. 27 556 246 6933
17. Steve McDonald, Fairmont St. 8 162 72 6923 Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pet.
18. Trisha Brown, Stonehill 7 145 656905 | 1. BarbarasStevens, Bentley 31 753 212 7803
. oy 2. Curt Fredrickson, Northern St 29 644 208 .7559
19. Melissa Tiber, Tusculum 7 14 64 6878 )
20. John Barnes, Michigan Tech 5 98 45 6853 | 3 NancyWinstel Norther Ky. 28 587 225 7223
4. Tom Shirley, Philadelphia U. 27 556 246 6933
%; . Eave Slrlauthwu%tﬂ%an? (;D.) }g gZ }é? ‘gg?g 5. Lonnie Bartley, Fort Valley St. 24 520 186 .7365
. Lynn Ullom, West Liberty . . . .
23. Annette Wiles, Minn. Duluth 15 300 141 6803 | & DavidSmith, Bellarmine 26 519 217 .7052
24. Tom Jessee, Tampa 15 292 147 6651 . Gene Steinmeyer, Northwest M. St......ovvmmerssessss 24 491 268 .6469
25. Sally Brooks Angelo St 17 334 170 6627 8. Glenn Wilkes Jr., Rollins 22 487 160 .7527
’ o ; ’ 9. David Slifer, Central Mo 19 457 145 .7591
59' &Aary FTlelgép]AlllerSVIge 25 ‘1146‘3 2-;? gggg 10. Mary Fleig, Millersville 25 445 235 6544
-+ Kristy Trn, Shippensburg 350 195 6480 11. John Carrick, Georgia College. 25 437 286 6044

28. Sherry Winn, Charleston (W.V.)....
29. John Reynolds Jr., Florida Tech....
30. Gene Steinmeyer, Northwest Mo. St..

386 210 6477
491 268 .6469

31. Kiley Hill, Valdosta St. 9 164 91 .6431
32. Belinda Roby, Tuskegee 9 165 92 6420
33. Randy Gipson, NOrtheastern St.........memmcsmsssessnns 9 165 93 6395
34. Darryl Smith, Alas. Fairbanks 13 234 132 6393
35. Claudette Charney, Hillsdale 24 425 243 6362
36. Carrie Seymour, Pace 16 301 174 6337
37. Jeff Dow, Indiana (Pa.) 6 113 66 .6313
38. Eric Tucker, Fayetteville St. 16 280 165 .6292
39. Greg Bruce, Western Ore. 17 304 180 .6281
40. John Burke, Dominican (N.Y.) 5 94 56 .6267

12. Robert Skinner, Albany St. (Ga.) ...
13. Claudette Charney, Hillsdale 425 243 6362
14. Margaret Parsons, Clarion 397 312 .5599
15. John Reynolds Jr., Florida TECh .......cueemmmmseecsssssssessssss 386 210 .6477

16. Mike McLaughlin, Holy Family. 381 55 8739
17. Kathy O’Neil, Mass.-Lowell 378 281 .5736
18. Dave Krauth, Augustana (S.D.) 377 175 6830
19. Deirdre Kane, West Chester 369 296 .5549
20. Juliene Simpson, East Stroudsburg 368 434 4589

21. Sherry Winn, Charleston (W.V.) ... 359 195 .6480

Stan Swank, Edinboro 359 229 6105
23. Carmen Dolfo, Western Wash. 356 143 7134
24. Jay Sparks, Columbus St 349 217 6166

434 329 .5688
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Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct. Name (Team & Tenure) Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
25. Kelly Kruger, Adams St. 346 269 .5626 25. *David Smith (St. Joseph'’s [Ind.] 1977-78, 85-90,
26. Lynn Ullom, West Liberty St 344 161 6812 Shippensburg 1991-98, Bellarmine 1999-08) 519 217 .7052
27. Sally Brooks, Angelo St 334 170 6627 26. Karen Stromme (Minn. Duluth 1985-05)..... 440 184 .7051
28. Kip Drown, Colorado St.-Pueblo 325 259 .5565 27. Ron Marvel (Central Ark. 1981-04) 489 207 .7026
29. Scott Ballard, Winona St. 318 196 6187 28. *Tom Shirley (DeSales 1982-89,
30. Linda Raunig, Regis (Colo.) 317 192 6228 Prki)lad.enlp ia Ul.)1990-08\ 27 556 246 6933
31. Wendee Saintsing, Barton 305 213 5888 | 29 "ColbyTilley (Aub-Montgomery 1987-95,
32. Greg Bruce, Western Ore. 304 180 .6281 . Kennesaw St. 1996-08) 22458 211 .6846
33. Carrie Seymour, Pace 301 174 6337 30. *Dave Krauth (Augustana [S.D.] 1990-08) 377 175 6830
34, Annette Wiles, Minn. Duluth 300 141 .6803 31. Nancy Neiber (South Dakota St. 1985-00) . 16 301 140 .6825
35. Sue Ramsey, Ashland 299 289 .5085 32. *Lynn UIIorﬂ (West Liberty S'Ic.1992-08).. 17 344 161 6812
; 33. *Peter Cinella (American Int’l 1994-07,
30 Jancla Rushing, Delta St e T2 Fairleigh Dickinson 2008) 15 304 147 6741
38 Steve HaroI'd, Drury 200 111 7232 34. Jane Williamson (West Ga. 1988-94,
39. Eric Tucker, Fayetteville St. 280 165 .6292 Valdosta St. 1995-99) 12216 105 6729
40. Van Girard, Cal St. Dom. Hills 265 271 4944 35. Donna Guimont (St. Anselm 1982-96)......ccveeeevemmnseens 15 285 139 6722
41. Tim Abney, Lincoln (Mo) 259 333 4375 36. *Sally Brooks (Incarnate Word 1992-00,
42. Craig Roden, West Ga. 254 240 5142 Angelo st. 2001-08) 334 170 6627
43, Brandon Schneider, EMPOria St. ... 250 61 8039 | 37. PattyDick (Washburn 1978-00) 431 2226600
44, Kent Franz, East Central 247 221 5278 38. gteve K|rkham (Mesa St. 1989-04) 299 156 .6571
45. Darryl Smith, Alas. Fairbanks 234 132 6393 | 39 "Mary Fleig (Frank & Marsh. 1984-90, 25 445 235 6544
ﬁ?‘ JGcigrlfae)ér\é\gllg;lwg yjféus'tt Ty 3 %?; }gg -g;gg 40. Roger Vannoy (Lincoln Memorial 1983-07) c..c..ovvoves 25 463 246 .6530
47, Clor McHenry,'Washburﬁ 1 O 5 215 1862362 1 11, *Sherry Winn (Minn.-Morris 1990-91,
49. Kerry Phayre, Assumption...... 17 213 262 4484 Eﬂggﬁaggglfrgng[)rl‘;?gégg]
50. VanessaTaonr,'Jo'hns'on‘C.'Smlth ........................................... 14 212 174 j5'4492 Charleston [W.V] 2002-08) ' 19 359 195 6480
Note: Coaches of reclassifying institutions past the exploratory year no longer appear on Division 42. *John Reynolds Jr. (Florida Tech 1988-08)........c..ccccourecn 21 386 210 .6477
Il active coaching lists, but instead are listed below the Division I list. 43. Bertha Cu|mm[i)ngs (Virginia St. 1984,
. " Dist. C ia 1985-86, Virginia St. 1989-97).............. 12 204 112 .6456
(Coaches with at least five years asa four-year college head coach, 44, Tinyl iastgr‘{?‘us'ﬁegee 1973, %‘gﬁega 1974_75),
but fewer than five years at the Division Il level; number of years Tuskegee 1977-88, Hampton 1989-95).........c.v. 23 422 237 6404
as Division Il head coach in parentheses.) 45. Frank McCarthy (Mont. St.--Billings 1990-99,
Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct Montana St. 2000-01) 12 214 122 6369
'’ . .
: ; 46. *Claudette Charney (Alma 1985,
e b oy s 28 463 392002 Saginaw Valley 1986-95, Grand Valley St. 1996-02,
3. Susan Yow, Belmont Abbey (1) 255 374 4054 | ChHlllzt,ﬂvzllleHZO((])l}OfB) e i 24 ‘1‘2‘51 %43 ‘6322
4. Julie van Beek, Seattle Pacific (3). 235 135 6351 - Chuck Mallender (Indianapolis 1983-93) 84 106 6345
5. Kate Cummings, Findlay (2) 519 182 5461 48. *Carrie Seymour (Pace 1993-08) 301 174 6337
: 95 Y ’ 49. Denise Sandifar (Oakland City 1991-99,
#First Division Il season is 2008-09. Minn.-Morris 2000) 10 167 97 6326
50. *Ryun Williams (Wayne St. [Neb.] 1999-08,
South Dakota 2009) 10 182 106 .6319
Winningest Coaches All-Time *Active coach.
BY VICTORIES
(Minimum 1 3 ye?rs asa D|V|.r|>||on ] he?d cfoach su;'ce 19|8f2, includes Name, Team (Team & Tenure) Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
career record at four-year colleges on y. | a coach qualifies in two 1. *Barbara Stevens (Clark [Mass.] 1978-83,
or more divisions, the coach will rank only in the higher division.) Massachusetts 1984-86, Bentley 1987-08). 753 212 .7803
2. Amy Ruley (North Dakota St. 1980-08)........... 671 198 .7722
BY PERCENTAGE 3. *Curt Fredrickson (Northern St. 1978-83, 86-08)........... 644 208 .7559
Name (Team & Tenure) Yrs. Won Lost Pct. 4 Bo@SchPeld:éﬂﬁggzvg%man‘s1979—81, 28 634 201 7593
;- E?eréechoekb(Bd}t(Nf{t?ggik&t? 1988-08).... 2 f‘gi gg -gggg 5. Johner?;/Jg)c(hmin (Wing_ate)1981—07) ..................................... 27 591 218 7305
. Lloyd Clark (Delta St. 0] I . . ) )
3. Darlene May (Cal Poly Pomona 1975-94)... .20 519 119 8135 6. *Nancy Winstel (Midway 1979-81,
4. *Brandon Schneider (Emporia St. 1999-08)........creee 10 250 61 .8039 Northern Ky. 1984-08) 28 587 225 7229
5. Curt Bailey (St. Rose 1990-01) 12 279 75 7881 7. *Gene Roebuck (North Dakota 1988-08)..........ccceuuuwerverrrens 21 557 93 .8569
* i -
6. *Barbara Stevens (Clark [Mass.] 1978-83, 8 T‘Bﬂhgﬂgf; i?ﬁ??';;&.ggz 89, 27 556 246 .6933
Massachusetts 1984-86, Bentley 1987-08) 753 212 .7803 9. Jodi Gault (Pitt.-Joh 1983-07 540 156 .7759
7. Jodi Gault (Pitt-Johnstown 1983-07) 580 156 7750 | o 0diGault (Pitt-johnstown ) '
8. Amy Ruley (No'rth Dakota St. 1980-08) 671 198 7722 10. *Lonnie Bartley (Fort Valley St. 1985-08). 520 186 .7365
9. Bob Schneider (TexasWoma‘n’s1979-8"1‘, ’ 11. Darlene May (Cal Poly Pomona 1975-94).... 519 119 8135
West Tex. A&M 1982-06) 28 634 201 .7593 *David Smith (St. Joseph’s [Ind.] 1977-78, 85-90,
10. *David Slifer (Mt. Mercy 1990-95, Shippensburg 1991-98, Bellarmine 1999-08) 26 519 217 .7052
Mo. Western St. 1996-04, Central Mo. 2005-08)......... 19 457 145 7591 | 13. Lloyd Clark (Delta St. 1984-02)....... 494 98 8345
ke G Lake S ior St. 1987-88 14. Ron Nlarv_el (CentraIArk.1981—04) 489 207 .7026
1. Mike Geary (Lake e g 19 415 133 7573 | 15 *GlennWilkes Jr. (Rollins 1987-08)... 487 160 .7527
12. *Curt Fredrickson (Northern St. 1978-83, 86-08).......... 29 644 208 7559 | 16. PaulaJ.Sullivan (Stonehill 1972-96)... 477159 .7500
13. *Glenn Wilkes Jr. (Rollins 1987-08)...... 487 160 7527 | 17. RogerVannoy (Lincoln Memorial 1983-07)... 463 246 6530
14. Paula J. Sullivan (Stonehill 1972-96).... 477 159 7500 | 18 Gé’gdy Psrte%%g(gg?tﬂe Pacific 1988-05, 21 459 159 7427
15. *Gordy Presnell (Seattle Pacific 1988-05, 19. *Coll;;eTilléy (Aub.—Montgomery 1987-95, :
Boise St. 2006-08) 21 459 159 7427 Kennesaw St. 1996-08) 22 458 211 6846
16. Bob Taylor (Lake Superior St. 1984-86, 20. *David Sifer (Mt. Mercy 1990-95,
7 H a‘?ﬁé"ﬁ;‘ﬁdﬁf‘gﬁm Py TYSETT Ty %?fi }?(3) -5232 Mo. Western St. 1996-04, Central Mo. 2005-08)........ 19 457 145 7591
18: Charlie Just (Bellarmine 1985¥98) ....... 2098 105 :7395 21. Wendy Hgdberg (SIU Edwardsville 1980-08).........cuuuunnnen. 29 453 350 .5641
19. *Lonnie Bartley (Fort Valley St. 1985-08) 520 186 .7365 | 22. Chad Lavin (South Dakota 1983-86,
20. Johnny Jacumin (Wingate 1981-07) ......o.cowwwmssn 591 218 7305 | *MWYOLT'DQ (1F987|29§'1\§|0m|? ?gggtgo]999-08) ----------------- 26 448 300 5989
21. *Darcie Vincent (Slippery Rock 1997-00, ' f\?lirlersevli e {331'_08) arsh. ' 445 235 6544
California [Pa.] 2001-08, Appalachian St. 2009) ........... 12 264 101 .7233 24. Karen Stromme (Minn. Duluth 1985—05) 440 184 .7051
%% ils\lte?rYEyIRI/?/irr?ls?e(lG(ll\i:Blw:ysicb%?g{oz Drury 2008)......... 13290 111 .7232 | 35, #john Carrick (Georgia College 1984-08) 437 286 .6044
" Northern Ky. 1984-08) : 28 587 225 .7229 | 26. *RobertSkinner (Paine 1981-91,
24. Norm Benn (Fla. Southern 1986-97) ... 12 250 97 7205 Albany St. [Ga.] 1992-08) 28 434 329 5688
27. Patty Dick (Washburn 1978-00) ........ccueecmmersesmssecsessessnns 23 431 222 6600
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Name (Team & Tenure) Yrs. Won Lost Pct. Name (Team & Tenure) Yrs. Won Lost Pct.

28. *Claudette Charney (Alma 1985, *Stan Swank (EAINDOro 1988-08) ........oerreummmsssssssenns 21 359 229 6105
Saginaw Valley 1986-95, Grand Valley St. 1996-02, 40. John Keely (Northwestern Okla. 1979-80,

Hillsdale 2003-08) 24 425 243 6362 Central Okla. 1981-04) 353 376 4842

29. Tiny Laster (Tuskegee 1973, Talladega 1974-76, 41. *Jay Sparks (Columbus St. 1990-08).... 349 217 6166

Tuskegee 1977-88, Hampton 1989-95).....cc.ceeereessmeenes 23 422 237 6404 42, *Kell
. . . y Kruger (Northwestern [lowa] 19 8
30. Mike Geary (Lake Superior St. 1967-88, 19 a5 133 7573 Southwest Minn. St. 1992-05, Adams St. 2007-08)... 22 346 269 .5626
orthern Mich. -05) : 43, *Lynn Ullom (West Liberty St. 1992-08) .......ococrrmrrern 17 344 161 6812
31. Shirley Duncan (Eastern Ky. 1976-79, 44. *Beth Couture (Presbyterian 1990-02,
Longwood 1984-06) 27 402 331 5484 Butler 2003-08) 19 343 208 .6225
32. *Margaret Parsons (Thiel 1982-89, Clarion 1990-08).... 27 397 312 .5599 45. *Sally Brooks (Incarnate Word 1992-00,

33. *Joh}r: Reynolder. (Floridal'll'ech1988—08) . 386 201 .6477 Angelo St. 2001-08) 17 334 170 6627
34. Kathy O'Nelil (Mass.-Lowell 1986-08) .. 378 281 5736 | 46, Ppress Parham (Alabama A&M 1983-03) 21 332 245 5754
M . Press Parham (Alabama A&M 1983-03).......ccccccrrreserrsreen .

35. *Dave Krauth (Augustana [S.D.] 1990-08). 377 175 .6830 *Mary Tappmeyer (Missouri S&T 1985-91,

36. Lori Ulferts (Minn.-Crookston 1986-89, North Fla. 1993-08) 23 332 302 .5237
Minn. St. Moorhead 1990-94, 48. Sue Duprat (St. Michael's 1977-03) ......vvvmmemmssssssessssssssses 27 327 355 4795
St. Cloud St. 1995-08) 23 371 267 5815 49. *Kip Drown (Southwest Baptist 1989-94,

37. *Deirdre Kane (Salisbury 1984-85, Ga. Southwestern 1995-01, Grand Canyon 2002-05,
Swarthmore 1986, West Chester 1988-08)................. 24 369 296 .5549 Colorado St.-Pueblo 2006-08) 20 325 259 5565

38. *Sherry Winn (Minn.-Morris 1990-91, 50. Gladys Ziemer (St. Cloud St. 1974-93)
Mont. St.-Northern 1992-96,
Colorado St.-Pueblo 1997-01,
Charleston [W.V.] 2002-08) 19 359 195 .6480

321 212 6023

*Active coach.

Division lll Coaching Records

o . o Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
w""“ngeSt Active coaChes 40. Jamie Beaudoin, Me.-Farmington.........mmmesssecsss 9 17 74 6980

41. Brian Niemuth, Simpson 388 169 .6966
42. Yvonne Kauffman, Elizabethtown ........cereeennns 640 279 .6964
43. Pat Manning, Williams 311 136 6957

(Minimum five years as a head coach at a Division lll school;

122 40 .7531 Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
596 196 .7525

14. Carol Jue, Chapman
15. Andy Yosinoff, Emmanuel (Mass.)..

16. Keith Mondillo, Gwynedd-Mercy ...
17. Cheri Harrer, Baldwin-Wallace

includes record at four-year colleges only) 44. Erin Monahan, Wm. Paterson 279 126 .6889
45, Jeannette Mosher, COrtland St........eeeeesnseneesesssnns 263 119 .6885
BY PERCENTAGE
) o . ) ) 46. Dan Raymond, Ithaca 169 77 6870
The rqund/ng of percentages may indicate ties where none exist. In these cases, the numerical 47. Carla Berube, Tufts 103 48 6821
order is correct. 48. Kevin Calabria, Alvernia 355 169 6775
Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct. 49. J.Randall Ognibene, Mt. St. Mary (N.Y)).. 491 236 6754
1. Nancy Fahey, Washington-St. Louis ... 516 93 .8473 50. Tammy Metcalf-Filzen, Carleton 236 114 6743 "
2. Shanna Briggs, Hardin-Simmons 142 26 .8452 | Note: Coaches of provisional institutions or coaches of institutions that are reclassifying to a
3. Brian Morehouse, Hope 288 56 .8372 | another division and are past the exploratory year are not included on this list. c
4. Michael Strong, Scranton 687 141 .8297 . .
5. G.P. Gromacki, Amherst 190 41 8225 | (Coaches with at least five years as a four-year college head coach, ()
6. Deena Applebury, Mary Washington 5 123 28 8146 | but feyvgr than five years at the Division lil level; number of years E
7. John Ross, Calvin 5 114 26 8143 | as Division lll head coach in parentheses.) o
8. Tim Shea, Salem St 27 617 150 .8044
9. Kris Huffman, DePauw 15 332 86 .7943 Name, Team . Yrs. Won Lost Pet. )
10. Pete Lonergan, Medaille 5 108 29 .7883 Notﬁge\alsil:ﬁ;hatgée;tgheeeiit;?ve requirements qualify among the top 50 on 2
11. Michael Durbi, St Benedict 23 494 133 7879 9P ge st T
12. Dixie Jeffers, Capita 25 535 149 .7822
13. Lori Kerans, Millikin 22 437 143 7534 BY VICTORIES g
o
Y

. Michael Strong, Scranton 28 687 141 .8297

. Yvonne Kauffman, Elizabethtown ..............mmmmmnnnnnnes 38 640 279 6964

269 a1 .7472 . Tim Shea, Salem St. 27 617 150 .8044

374 129 .7435

18. Michael McDevitt, SOUthern Me.....scsres 326 117 7359 - Andy Yosinoff, Emmanuel (Mass.) e 31 596 196 .7525
19. George Martin, Colby-Sawyer. 535 149 7822
20. Pam Ruder, Southwestern (TeX.)...ummmmsmsssmssssnns 12 240 87 .7339 . Nancy Fahey, Washington-St. Louis .... 516 93 .8473

514 209 .7109
513 266 6585
505 184 .7329

505 184 .7329 . Susan Dunagan, Roanoke
166 61 .7313 . Nancy Funk, Johns Hopkins
228 85 .7284 9. Bill Finney, Marymount (Va.)

21. Bill Finney, Marymount (Va.)
22. Tonja Englund, Wis.-Eau Claire
23. Scott Rueck, George Fox

1
2
3
4
284 102 .7358 5. Dixie Jeffers, Capital
6
7
8

24. Suzy Barcomb, Puget Sound 195 73 7276 10. Michael Durbin, St. Benedict 23 494 133 .7879
25. Jerry Scheve, Wilmington (Ohi0) .......c.ueemmmecsessessns 352 132 .7273 1. J. RandaII”Ognibene,kl)\/lt. S Y TSV (A F— 28 491 236 6754

Jean Willi, Brid ter (Va. 240 90 .7273 12. ConnieTilley, St. Norbert. 31 488 246 .6649
27. Craig Dagan, Maine er (Va,.. 138 54 7188 | 13. Jodie Burton, Claremont-M-S 28 443 258 6320
28. Jina DeRubbo, Wash. & Jeff. 217 85 .7185 | 14 LoriKerans, Millikin 22 437 143 7534
29. Jessica Rahman, Concordia-M'head .. 95 38 7143 | 15. Patricia Glispin, Clark (Mass.) 24 435 211 6734
30. Paul Allen Duke, Mississippi Col 234 94 7134 | 16. Carroll LaHaye, Randolph-Macon .........wrsrsssises 26 430 262 6214
31. James Murphy, Bates 255 103 .7123 17. Jane Hildebrand, Luther 24 412 211 6613
32. Susan Dunagan, Roanoke 514 209 .7109 18. Beth Baker, Wheaton (lIl.) 22 405 166 .7093
33. Beth Baker, Wheaton (Il 405 166 .7093 19. Michael Mililer, Messiqh 22 404 171 .7026
34. Chris Ellis, Maryville (Mo) 133 55 7074 | 20. Becky Martin, McDaniel 27 401 259 6076
35. Denise Bierly, Eastern Conn. St. 273 115 .7036 | 21. Judy Blinstrub, Babson 24 396 240 6226
36. Michael Miller, Messiah 404 171 7026 | 22. Brian Niemuth, Simpson 21 388 169 .6966
37. Marguerite Gualtieri, Staten Island 200 85 .7018 Mary Beth Spirk, Moravian 21 388 188 .6736
38. Doreen Belkowski, Albion 134 57 7016 | 24. NanCarney-DeBord, Ohio Wesleyan..........mmmn 22 381 196 .6603
39. Fred Richter, DeSales 347 149 6996 25. Cheri Harrer, Baldwin-Wallace 18 374 129 .7435
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Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct. Name, Team (Team & Tenure) Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
Joy Scruggs, Emory & Henry 374 302 5533 33. *Jina DeRubbo (Bethany [W.V.] 1998-04,
27. Mark Thomas, Wis.-Stout 372 190 6619 Wash. & Jeff. 2005-08) 217 85 .7185
28. Kevin Calabria, Alvernia 355 169 .6775 34. *Paul Allen Duke (Mississippi Col. 1996-08).... 234 94 7134

255 103 .7123

514 209 .7109
22 405 166 .7093

29. Jerry Scheve, Wilmington (Ohio)
30. Fred Richter, DeSales

31. Dawn Henderson, TCNJ
32. Kris Huffman, DePauw

Shirley Egner, Wis.-Stevens Point
34. Naomi Graves, Springfield
35. Kathy Connell, Pomona-Pitzer

36. Michael McDevitt, Southern Me.......
37. Charles Goffnett, Alma

352 132 .7273 35. *James Murphy (Bates 1995-08)

347 149 6996 36. *Susan Dunagan (Roanoke 1982-08)
334 164 6707 37. *Beth Baker (Wheaton [lll.] 1987-08)........
332 86 .7943 38. Gail F. Maloney (Buffalo St. 1979-86, 88-00) ... 21 374 154 .7083
332 164 6694 39. *Denise Bierly (Eastern Conn. St. 1995-08).. 14 273 115 .7036
331 274 5471 40. Pam Smith (Wittenberg 1987-07)..... 21 401 169 .7035

327 434 4297 | 41 *Michael Miller (Messiah 1987-08)...... 2 404 171 7026
326 117 .7359 42. *Marguerite Gualtieri (Staten Island 19 10 200 85 .7018
325 201 6179 43. Nancy Breitenstein (Pomona-Pitzer 1969-90, 23 336 143 .7015

38. Kate Mullen, Wesleyan (CONN.) ...ucemmseeeesssmsesssesssmesnes 27 314 312 5016 44, *Fred Richter (DeSales 1991-08)........ 18 347 149 6996
39. Pat Mann_ing,WiIIiams 18 311 136 .6957 45. *Brian Niemuth (Simpson 1988-08). 21 388 169 .6966
40. Jim Scheible, Rochester 17310 152 6710 | 46 *yyonne Kauffman (Elizabethtown 1971-08) 640 279 6964
41. Carol Simon, Brandeis 21 301 232 .5647 47. *Pat Manning (Williams 1991-08) 311 136 .6957
42. Michele Sharp, Kean 21 289 277 5106 48. *Lisa Stone (Cornell College 1986-88,
43. Brian Morehouse, Hope 12 288 56 .8372 Wis.-Eau Claire 1989-00, Drake 2001-03,
44. George Martin, Colby-Sawyer. 14 284 102 .7358 Wisconsin 2004-08) 23 447 196 6952
45, Erin Monahan, Wm. Paterson 15 279 126 .6889 49, Joqu Rajcula (Western Conn. St. 1982-02)........cccoeereecers 21 383 168 .6951
Debra Hunter, Austin 21 279 238 5397 50. *Erin Monahan (Wm. Paterson 1993-01, 03-08).............. 15 279 126 .6889
47. Denise Bierly, Eastern Conn. St 14 273 115 .7036 | *Active coach.
48. Sara Lee, Denison 20 270 246 .5233
49. Keith Mondillo, GWYNEAd-MEICY ...couuureeerrsmmersessssssessessss 13 269 91 .7472 | BY VICTORIES
Keith Boucher, Keene St. 19 269 238 .5306
o T . Name, Team (Team & Tenure) Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
Note: Coaghe; of provisional institutions or coaches of/nst(tut/ons rhata(e rgclassrfylng to 1. Phillip Kahler (St. John Fisher 1975-08)... 34 757 171 8157
another division and are past the exploratory year are not included on this list. 2. *Michael Strong (Scranton 1980-94, 96-0 687 141 8297
(Coaches with at least five years as a four-year college head coach, i- :%Vrgns?]%g?é‘gg“;%ﬂ'g%tz’eémown 1971-0 2‘1“73 %gg -gggj:
bult)f_e‘_”,e" “I‘I??‘ﬁvj years at the Di"ii‘Si°“ lIf level; number of years 5. *Andy Yosinoff (Emmanuel [Mass.] 1678-08). 59 196 7525
as Division lil head coach in parentheses.) 6. Gary Fifield (Southern Me. 1988-08) ... 541 86 8628
Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct. 7. *Dixie Jeffers (Rio Grande 1984-86, Capital 1987-08) 535 149 .7822
1. Janice Richard, Louisiana Col. (1) e 14 267 151 6388 8. *Nancy Fahey (Washington-St. Louis 1987-08).. 516 93 .8473
9. *Susan Dunagan (Roanoke 1982-08) 514 209 .7109
10. *Nancy Funk (Messiah 1978-86,

o . " Johns Hopkins 1987-08) 31 513 266 .6585
WInnlngeSt Coaches A“-Tlme 11. Jack Surrid_ge (Cpncordia—St. Paul 1975-89,

Concordia [Wis.] 1990-96, North Park 1997-08)......... 34 507 346 .5944

- - . . 12. *Bill Finney (Marymount [Va.] 1984-08)....... 25 505 184 .7329
(Minimum 10 years as a Division Il head coach since 1982; includes | 13"« hael Burbin (Wittenberg 1986,

career record at four-year colleges only. If a coach qualifies in two St. Benedict 1987-08) 23 494 133 .7879
or more divisions, the coach will rank only in the higher division.) 14. *J. Randall Ognibene (Mt. St. Mary [N.Y.] 1981-08)......... 28 491 236 .6754
BY PERCENTAGE 15. *ConnieTilley (St. Norbert 1978-08) ... 488 246 .6649
16. Janice Quinn (New York U. 1988-08).... 453 127 .7810
The rounding of percentages may indicate ties where none exist. In these cases, the numerical 17. *Lisa Stone (Cornell College 1986-88,
order is correct. Wis.-Eau Claire 1989-00, Drake 2001-03,
Wisconsin 2004-08) 23 447 196 .6952
: "g;:‘yiﬁ;é;%gﬁ:;’&’e 1088.08) Yrs. Won Lost Pt 18. *Jodie Burton (Claremont-ViS 168062, 04-08] ... 2% 43 258 6320
2. *Nancy Fahey (Washington-St. Louis 1987-08). 516 93 .8473 ;0' *POI’I. .eraGrllls(. I |C|'n|1 M7- )1985—08 23; ;?1 g%ﬁ
3. *Brian Morehouse (Hope 1997-08).. 288 56 8372 - "Patricia Glispin (Clark [Mass] ) :
4. *Stefanie Pemper (Bowdoin 1999-08, 235 48 8304 | 21. iCarroIl.LaHaye (Randolph-Macon 1983-08). 26 430 262 6214
5. *Michael Strong (Scranton 1980-94, 96-08) 687 141 .8297 % JJZnehl/'ihlldebr&Tg S(LutB¢r19?g-7078)(-)~§j- %‘9‘ ﬁﬁ %;17 ggég
6. Robert Guy (Keuka 1985-89, Geneseo St. 1990-96). 258 55 8243 | 52 “Beth Baker (Wheaton [Ill] 1987-08) 2 405 166 7593
7. Phillip Kahler (St. John Fisher 1975-08) 757 171 8157 25' *Michael Miller (Messiah i987-08) 22 404 171 .7026
8. Ted Riverso (St. Thomas [Minn.] 1985-99).. 337 80 .8082 ’ A ) ’
9. *Tim Shea (Salem St. 1982-08) 617 150 .8044 26. Eam Smith (Wlttenberg 1987-07) 21 401 169 .7035
10. *Kris Huffman (DePauw 1994-08)........owwrmrmsre 332 86 .7943 Becky Martin (McDaniel 1982-08)... 401 259 .6076
1. *Michael Durbin (Wittenberg 1986, 28. Gary Bogylnk(CentraI [lowa] 1974-01) 399 286 .5825
: Sltc I;(eenedl}lzt '{‘987_'0;” erg 1966, 23 a9 133 7879 | 22 HudyBlinstrub (Babson 1985-08)...... 396 240 6226
12. *Diie Jeffers (Rio Grandie 198466, Capital 1987-08)... 25 535 149 7822 | -0 DonnaNewberry (Muskingum 1975-00) 393 219 6422
13. Janice Quinn (New York U. 1988-08) .21 453 127 7810 | 31. *Brian Niemuth (Simpson 1988-08) 388 169 .6966
14. Glenn Begly (William Smith 1989-04) .16 319 101 .7595 Mary Beth Spirk (Moravian 1988-08). 388 188 6736

15. April Arvan (Lakeland 1995-07) 265 84 7593 33. Jackie Slaats (Lake Forest 1987-08)...... 386 133 .7437
34. Jody Rajcula (Western Conn. St. 1982-02)... 383 168 .6951

1
16. *Lori Kerans (Millikin 1987-08) 22 437 143 7534 * . B " N
17. *Andy Yosinoff (Emmanuel [Mass. 1978-08) 506 196 7525 | o> -NanCamey-DeBord (Ohio Wesleyan 198601, 03-08) 22 ;?1 122 '3222

18. *Keith Mondillo (Gwynedd-Mercy 1996-08). 260 91 7472 | 36. *Cheri Harrer (Baldwin-Wallace 1991-08)
19 Jackie Slaats (Lake Forest 1987-08) ... 386 133 7437 Gail . Maloney (Buffalo St. 1979-86, 88-00) . 21 374 152 7083
20. *Cheri Harrer (Baldwin-Wallace 1991-08)... 374 129 7435 Joy Scruggs (Emory & Henry 1982-08).. %17 g;g ?83 22?3

I R 39. *Mark Thomas (Wis.-Stout 1988-08).....
21. Gil Rigell (Pacific Lutheran 1998-07) 196 69 .7396 K avi ; i "
22, Bil Lesm? (Connecticut Col. 1983-03) 40. *Kevin Calabria (Alvernia 1990-08)....... 19 355 169 .6775

179 64 .7366

23. *Michael McDevitt (St. Joseph's [Me.] 1988-03, 41. *Jerry Scheve (Wilmington [Ohio] 1991-08).. 18 352 132 .7273
Southern Me. 2009) 16 326 117 .7359 42. *Fred Richter (DeSales 1991-08)............. 347 149 6996
24. *George Martin (Colby-Sawyer 1995-08).........ommmsn 14 284 102 7358 | 43. TedRiverso (St. Thomas [Minn.] 1985-99 337 80 .8082
25. *Pam Ruder (Wis.-Oshkosh 1997-05, 44. Nancy Breitenstein (Pomona-Pitzer 1969-90, 92) .. 336 143 .7015
Southwestern [Tex.] 2006-08) ... 240 87 7339 | 45. Monica Severson (Wartburg 1989-06).......wmmmsurs 18 335 131 .7189
26. *Bill Finney (Marymount [Va.] 1984-08). 505 184 .7329 46. *Dawn Henderson (Worcester St. 1989-90,
27. Carl Hatchell (Meredith 1989-04)........ 260 97 7283 B R [ ) I — 19 334 164 6707
28. *Suzy Barcomb (Puget Sound 1999-08). . 195 73 7276 Kitty Baldridge (Gallaudet 1978-06) 29 334 404 4526
29. *Jerry Scheve (Wilmington [Ohio] 1991-08). .18 352 132 7273 | 48 Kris Huffman (DePauw 1994-08) 15 332 86 .7943

12 240 90 7273 *Shirley Egner (Wis.-Stevens Point 19 332 164 .6694
1210 82 7192 50. *Naomi Graves (WPI 1986-91, Sprlngfeld199 ...... 23 331 274 5471

.18 335 131 .7189 | *Activecoach.

*Jean Willi (Bridgewater [Va.] 1997-08)...

31. Rick Berger (Westfield St. 1991-01).
32. Monica Severson (Wartburg 1989-0
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